DOCUMENT OF INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND

AND NOT FOR PUBLIC USE FOR

AGENDA

EBS/88/25
Correction 1

CONFIDENTIAL

February 19, 1988

To: Members of the Executive Board

From: The Secretary

Subject: Malawi - Staff Report for the 1987 Article IV Consultation
and Request for Stand-By Arrangement

The following corrections have been made in EBS/88/25 (2/9/88):

Page 1, para. 1, line 7: for "Chimango, of the Reserve Bank of Malawi;"
read "Chimango, Minister of Finance;
Mr. S. Chimwemwe Hara, Governor of the
Reserve Bank of Malawi;"”

Page 2, Table 1, last column, penultimate line:

for: "-0.66 -0.64 -0.56 -0.64 -0.20 -0.64"

read: =0.66 -0.64 -0.56 -0.64 -0.20 -0.64"

Page 12, Table 5, column 3, line 1: for "333.1" read "-333.1"

Page 32, draft decision, para. No. 2, line 3:

for "evidenced by arrears on commercial payments are”
read "evidenced by external payments arrears are”

Page 48, under Subsection II, stub c. Fund credit: for "80.81 217 .20"
read "77.74 208.99"

Corrected pages are attached.

Att:  (5)




EBS/88/25
Corrected: 2/18/88

I. Introduction

The 1987 Article IV consultation discussions with Malawi, together
with discussions on an economic and financial program that could be
supported by the use of Fund resources, took place in Lilongwe and
Blantyre during November 12-28, 1987. Preliminary discussions on a
policy framework paper covering the three-year period 1988/89-

1990/91 were also held. The Malawian representatives included

Mr. L.J. Chimango, Minister of Finance; Mr. S.Chimwemwe Hara, Governor
of the Reserve Bank of Malawi; Mr. J. Malewezi, Secretary of the
Treasury; Mr. F.Z. Pelekamoyo, General Manager of the Reserve Bank of
Malawi; and other senior officials concerned with economic and financial
matters. The staff representatives were Mr. M. Edo (head-AFR),

Mr. R. Sharer (AFR), Mr. H. Lorie (FAD), Mr. L. Dicks-Mireaux (AFR),

Mr. A. De La Torre (ETR), and Miss D. Heflin (secretary-AFR).

Malawi is on the standard 12-month consultation cycle. The last
Article IV consultation was concluded on January 5, 1987. Malawi
continues to avail itself of the transitional arrangements of
Article XIV.

In a letter to the Managing Director dated February 2, 1988
(Attachment I), the Malawian authorities request a stand-by arrangement
in support of the Government's adjustment program covering the period
January 1, 1988 to March 31, 1989. The last 12 months of the program
period coincide with Malawi's 1988/89 fiscal year. The letter sets out
the policies and measures to be applied during the program period, to-
gether with the proposed performance criteria for end-March and end-June
1988, and indicative targets for the remainder of the program period.

In support of the program, they request a stand-by arrangement from the
Fund in an amount equivalent to SDR 13.02 million, or 35 percent of
quota. A waiver of the limitations in Article V, Section 3(b) (iii)
would be required. The proposed arrangement envisages six purchases.

As the Fund's holdings of Malawi kwacha under the regular tranches are
well within the first credit tranche, 1/ the initial purchase under the
proposed arrangement would be for SDR 9.25 million, equivalent to

24.9 percent of quota. The remaining amount, equivalent to 10.1 percent
of quota, would be disbursed in five equal purchases of SDR 0.75 million
each (Table 1). The second and third purchases are subject to obser-
vance of performance criteria for end-March and end-June 1988, and, for
the third purchase, completion of the first program review with the Fund
before end-June 1988. The remaining three purchases are subject to
observance of performance criteria for end-September and end-December
1988 and end-March 1989, respectively, which will be established at the
time of the first review. In addition, the fifth purchase is subject to

1/ The outstanding obligations relate mostly to past purchases of
borrowed resources under the extended Fund facility and compensatory
financing facility.



-2 - EBS/88/25
Corrected: 2/18/88

Table 1. Malawi: Purchases and Repurchases Under Proposed Stand-By Arrangement,
December 1987-June 1989

Outstanding at 1988 1989
December 31, Jan.- April-  July- Oct.-  Jan.- April-
1987 March June Sept. Dec. March June

(In millions of SDRs)

Net use of Fund credit 1/ 3.77 -4.61 -2.77 -6.61 -3.44 -4.93
Transactions under tranche policies 7.02 -2.89 -1.04  —4.88 -1.71 -3.20
Purchases : 9.25 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75
Ordinary resources 9.25 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75
Borrowed resources — — — — — —
Repurchases -2.23 -3.64 -1.80 -5.64 -2.47 -3.96
Ordinary resources -0.85 -0.30 -0.42 -0.72 -0.71 -0.71
Borrowed resources -1.38 -3.34 -1.38 -4.92 -1.76 -3.25
Transactions under special facilities -3.25 -1.73 -1.73 -1.73 -1.73 -1.73
Purchases — — — — — —
Repurchases ' -3.25 -1.73 -1.73 -1.73 -1.73 -1.73
Total Fund credit outstanding 77.74 81.51 76.90 74.13  67.52 64.09 59.16
Under tranche policies 64.14 71.16 68.28 67.23  62.35 60.64 57.43
Under special facilities 13.60 10.35 8.63 6.90 5.18 3.45 1.73

(In percent of quota)

Total Fund credit outstanding 208.99 219.12 206.72 199.28 181.52 172.28 159.03
Under tranche policies 172.43 191.29 183.54 180.73 167.60 163.00 154.39
Under special facilities 36.56 27.82 23.19 18.55 13.91 9.27 4.64

Memorandum item: (In mi1lions of SDRs)

Trust Fund
Repayments -0.66 -0.64 -0.56 -0.64 -0.20 -0.64
Amount outstanding 4.69 4.03 3.39 2.83 2.19 1.9 1.35

Source: IMF Treasurer's Department.

l/ Exéluding any possible disbursements under the SAF or ESAF.




3. Money and credit

ass ell by MK 66 million {Table 5)
equivalent to 15.1 percent of the beginning period broad money stock.
Domestic credit declined by MK 37 million or 4.9 percent, equivalent to
8.5 percent of the beginning period broad money stock. Reflecting the

3 nat rraditr +a 0 ant
fiscal developments noted above, net credit to Government rose

MK 33 million or 7.3 percent during the calendar year, but this is
partly offset by new blocked deposits at the Reserve Bank into which the
Government pays the domestic counterpart of suspended external debt
service payments. Net credit to statutory bodies fell from MK 60 mil=~
lion to MK 21 million or 65 percent reflecting a high level of seasonal
deposits at year-end. At the same time, credit to the private sector is
estimated to have declined by 13.2 percent. This reflects increased
company liquidity owing to the continuing constraints on imports and
other foreign exchange payments and its effect on reducing domestic
activity and investment opportunities, as well as favorable conditions

in the tobacco sector.

In July 1987, in connection with the shadow program, interest rates
on deposits were raised by 3 percentage points, bringing the l12-month
deposit rate to 17 percent, and maximum lending rates were deregu-
lated. In response, commercial banks raised base lending rates by
4 percentage points to 20 percent, with an increase of 3 percentage
points for the agricultural sector. The interest rate increase was
intended to raise domestic savings and reinforce restraint on private
sector credit, which had risen by 15 percent during December-June, al-
though this largely reflected seasonal agricultural demands. However,
the impact of the foreign exchange constraint on loan demand was severe
in the second half of the year, and in consequence, commercial bank
liquidity ratlios rose to about double the 30 percent obligatory reserve
ratio. In response, the commercial banks began to refuse to accept
longer-term deposits on account of the losses entailed by the higher
interest rates. Reflecting the increase in company liquidity as a
result of the constraints on imports and other external payments, the
' money supply rose by 28 percent, compared with 24 percent in 1986.

4, The real economy

a. Overall performance

According to provisional estimates real GDP declined by 0.4 percent
in 1987. This mainly reflected poor performances by the agricultural
and manufacturing sectors, which together account for about one half of
GDP, and whose performance in turn affects all other sectors. The main
adverse factors limiting output were the foreign exchange constraint,
adverse weather conditions early in the year, and continued severe
transportation difficulties. Manufacturing output remained at about the
level of 1984, and even this entailed a heavy rundown of stocks, which
by year—-end were depleted. The share of consumption in GDP remained un-



EBS/88/25

- 12 -

mn *sjasse uSTa30] I9uU Jo D031Ss SUTPUBISING SI] VO SISSO] UOTIENTEAIDP §,NOBY SAIIS3Y 2yl jo 212adsaa uy
Bm Juawuaaaoy ay3l £q panssy s@3jou L1ossTmoad JO @nfea 8yl PUE JUNOIDE UWOTIBNTRAdP UO S50 pue I7joxd s,jueg 2a12s3y 9yl jo wns a3yl sasyadwo) /¢
= *jueg 2A19S9Y 2yl 1T SIUNODDE PIYOO[q UF Inp [TeJ L3Yl_se

pred Bujyaq a21e ‘jysnos Juyaq S} BUTINPIYDSaI ® yoyym 103 sjusuded 227aI19s 1qaIp ,S2Fpoq L10Injels pue JuamwuilaAacl jo Jiediajunod eydemy Yl /7
+(33u) BWIIT I2Y3IO I3PUN PIFITSSE[D 91 ‘UOTIBDOTTE ¥AS 5,FMETBW Y3Ifm 12y3ia8o1 ‘pue ‘parjyriuspr A123e12das mou aie ‘sjunodde
1ea1ded uj papnyouj uaaq ATSNOfaaad pey YoTym ‘S3UNODDE UOTIBNTRA3I §,)UBY 243353y 9yl *(3Iau) SIISSE 12Yylo 13pun pPI[JISSEBID U IA®RY (53I66¢E
OTIS3WOP 38U jJO spysINO) SITITTFARIT J2Y3I0 13pun pajIFsse]d usaq A[snojadad pey y>Tys sjuncdde Teirded pue jueq 241383y 3yl 1e siysodap paYd0TH
-ymeTeN uo siaded pieog snojaaiad woxj padueyo usaq sey 23e3238Be syl jo uOIITUIIAP AYL \ﬂ

-suoy3oafoiad jyeis pue ¢8aJ1jIoyiane uefmeTBN 24yl Aq papyaoid BlEQ :S53DINOS

to T e Ter v 6°22¢€ £°€2€  T1°SLT  T°%wiT 7°8%7  $°681 6°L61 ‘ £auou-ysend
T : cee .- te L°9ET % Z1€  0°€ST  £'891 0°/81T Z7°9¢1 S g1 £auoy
$°659 8°619 T°TUL T'819  6°69S 9° /66 L°6E9 T1°8ZS  6°T6E rAKT % AL Y41 % 16¢ £suouw-1senb snid Lsuoy
8-2¢ 8°22 822 8°72 8°7¢ 8°22 8¢ 822 827 8°7T 9'61 %61 uoJILIOTTE YUAS
8°062- 806z~ 8°0GZ- 8°0SI- 8°057- 9°LET- %°L(EZ- 6§°9TZI- O°8YI- 0°GET~- 0°6¢- 0°6L- /€ s3unodde

UOTIENTBA3L NUBY 3AI3E3Y
0°8Z2- 0°827- 0°8ZZ- 0°8IZ- 0°87I- 8912~  9°%I1Z- [°€0Z- T°STTI- T°CT1- Y §6- 9" 65— /T (33u) swsiy 1ayip
($°26T-) (T°99T-)(6°€9T-)(E v0T-)(B €8-)  (£°8%~) (9°%Z-) (~--) (--) (--) (--) (-=) /T Mueg

9A1989Y 3® slfsodap
PaRo0Tq AdU  YITYA JO

6°6%C- S 9ZZ- €°%07- ("TLT- T°LlST1- €921~ 9°€6- 6°£9- b A% o € L6~ 9°86- 2 E0T- /1 (32u) s3asse 1ayip
0-282 9°7Sz  0'2LZ 0°SLZ  0°0%T 1°607  8°1vZ [*IlT O'T¥T €957 €T 9°212 103998 @38A71d 03 3FPRID
L°EY 1°69 6°v8 I°T9  8°0% 9-02 B0,  2'SS 1761 9°65  1°1L Z°4¢ (39u) sapoq £103nIEIS 03 IFPaID
6°89S 9°TSS 972796  €°8Z5  6°80S 6°06%  6°9S% 8 0Ly T'IEY S igv  TUTLE 9°8Z¢ (39u) 3usWUILA0H 03 IFPaID
9°%68 €°€/8 S°616 W98  ["68L 9°9T, <" 69L L'86L Z°269 v €SL  9°€L9 v°819 _ 31pa1d d13samoq

L %%9 8°899 7°STL L°Z69 S°TEY €°065  6°SL9 8'YEL 8°809 1°969  0°5/S A3 03 /T (38u) s33sse dTisemoq
S 96E~- ¢ 16t- H°8I%- 9°1tYy Z' 109~ e LH09- 6°ELY- O°LO%- 0°18¢- 6°99¢- 8° 60t 83T3ITTTqe¥] uByazog
T°181 2°061 ¥° (8T T 6¢T 9°'011 cc 6°6%T S°€9 6°59 6°LY 8°19 %98 §3286F UZT210] 88019
[0 0 A 0°T0Z- O0°1£¢~ 6°26C- 9°067- [ A TAS 8'9GZ~ H°O0Ty- 7119t~ T°€Ee- [°90E- VAR N AA (39u) siasse ulyaiog
-8o01g wea8oag

Yo1ER EEET “3dag sunp YoaeR -29(Q +1dag aunp yoaeR «29(q yo1eK <23q

6861 8861 7861 9861 <861

(eyoemy [MBTEW JO SUOTIIIW UI)

6861 UPIBH-GRET 1aquedaq ‘£aaang A1BJ3UON :TAeRTBR °¢ 3[qEL



- 31 -

developments on economic and financial aggregates, and, if warranted, to
adopt quickly further adjustment measures even beyond those presently
envisaged. The authorities are fully aware of the difficulties and
uncertainties facing Malawi and will maintain close contact with the
staff to ensure that the program is successfully implemented.

It is recommended that the next Article IV consultation with Malawi
be held on the standard l12-month cycle.



- 132 - EBS/88/25
Corrected: 2/18/88

VII. Proposed Decisions

The following draft decisions are proposed for adoption by the
Executive Board:

(1) 1987 Consultation

1. The Fund takes this decision relating to Malawi's exchange
measures subject to Article VIII, Section 2(a) in concluding the 1987
Article XIV consultation with Malawi and in the light of the Article IV
consultation with Malawi conducted under Decision No. 5392-(77/63),
adopted April 29, 1977 (Surveillance over Exchange Rate Policies), as
amended.

2. Malawi‘maintains the restrictive exchange measures described
in SM/88/ , in accordance with Article XIV, Section 2, except that the
exchange restrictions evidenced by external payments arrears are subject
to approval uﬁder Article VIII, Section 2(a). The Fund urges the
authorities to take measures to eliminate these arrears as soon as
possible. In the meantime, the Fund approves the retention by Malawi of
these restrictions, until the earlier of June 30, 1988 or the completion
of the first review under the stand-by arrangement, and of any res—
trictions remaining pending the implementation of bilateral agreements
under the Paris and London Clubs' rescheduling or refinancing of
Malawi's external debt until December 31, 1988.

Malawi is on the standard 12~month Article IV consultation cycle.




ATTACHMENT II

reach detailed understandings with the Fund on any further measures that
may be needed, including the establishment of suitable performance
criteria, in the context of the above mentioned reviews under the

arrangement.

S. Chimwemwe Hara

vernar
VoL uvi

n
eserve Bank of Malawi

o 0

Yours sincerely,




EBS/88/25 ' -
Corrected: 2/18/88 :

- 48 - APPENDIX I i

MALAWI - Relations with the Fund
(At December 31, 1987)

(Amounts in millions of SDRs, unless otherwise specified)

I. Membership status

a. Date of membership: July 19, 1965
b. Status: Article XIV

A. Financial Relations

II. General Department

a. Quota: 37.2
Millions Percent
of SDRs of quota
b. Total Fund holdings of Malawi
kwacha 112.74 303.08
C. Fund credit 77.74 208.99
0f which: under stand-by
arrangement
ordinary resources 0.43 1.16
borrowed resources 7.69 20.68
SFF 2.34 6.30
enlarged access 5.35 14,38
under extended
arrangement
ordinary resources 18.53 49.80
enlarged access 37.50 100.80
compensatory financing
facility 13.60 36.56
d. Reserve tranche 2.20 5.92

IIT. Current and previous arrangements
and special facilities

Date of Duration Total Utiliza-
arrangement (months) amount tion
a. Previous arrangments

Stand-by Oct. 1979 30 1/ 26.3 5.5
Stand-by May 1980 24 49.9 40.0
Stand-by August 1982 12 - 22.0 22.0

Extended
arrangement Sept. 1983 36 81.0 2/ 57.0

1/ Arrangement canceled after 7 months.
2/ Reduced from the original amount of SDR 100 million (EBM/85/77,
5/22/85).




